

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat.  
§ 1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2013-  
2014 #90, #91, #92, and #93 ("OIL AND GAS  
OPERATIONS")

**Petitioners:**

Mizraim Cordero and Scott Prestidge,

v.

**Respondents:**

Caitlin Leahy and Gregory Diamond,

and

**Title Board:**

Suzanne Staiert, Daniel Domenico, and Jason  
Gelender.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
SUEANNA P. JOHNSON, Assistant Attorney  
General, Atty. Reg. No. 34840\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6155  
FAX: 720-508-6042  
E-Mail: Sueanna.Johnson@state.co.us  
\*Counsel of Record

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Nos. 2014SA120,  
2014SA121, 2014SA123 and  
2014SA124.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE TITLE BOARD**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Initiatives contain a single subject.....	2
A. The standard of review and preservation of the issue on appeal.....	2
B. There are no distinct subjects in the Initiatives. ....	3
II. The titles for the Initiatives are fair, clear, and accurate.....	7
A. The standard of review and preservation of the issue on appeal.....	7
B. The titles for #90 through #93 properly convey the central provisions of the measures.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Peckman (In re Title)</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000) .....	10, 14
<i>Colo. Water Conservation Board v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	11
<i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45)</i> , 234 P.3d, 642 (Colo. 2010) .....	6
<i>Hayes v. Ottke (In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, 69)</i> , 293 P.2d 551 (Colo. 2013).....	9
<i>Herpin v. Head (In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause)</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990) .....	12
<i>In re Title</i> , 873 P.2d 733, n. 4 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Title</i> , 875 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #57</i> , 185 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>Kelly v. Tancredo (In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights)</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996) .....	10
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45)</i> , 274 P.2d 576,fn. 2 (Colo. 2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Lovato v. Johnson</i> , 617 P.2d 1203, 1204 (Colo. 1980).....	4
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> , 148 P.3d 391, 396 (Colo.App. 2006) .....	4
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Colo. Const., art. XX, § 6 .....	4, 5
<b>RULES</b>	
CRE 201.....	4
